
 
 

PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT 
 
 

DATE: NOVEMBER 8, 2023 PUBLIC HEARING 
 
SUBJECT: A REQUEST BY PS SOCIAL GROUP INC, (BDA) HYPHEN WINE SHOP, 

FOR AN AMENDMENT TO A PREVIOUSLY APPROVED CONDITIONAL 
USE PERMIT TO EXPAND BUSINESS OPERATIONS TO INCLUDE ON-
SITE CONSUMPTION LOCATED AT 1007 NORTH PALM CANYON 
DRIVE, ZONE C-1, (CASE NO. 5.1535 CUP AMND) (GM). 

 
FROM: Development Services Department 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
This is a request for the Planning Commission to consider an amendment to a previously 
approved Conditional Use Permit (CUP) by Palm Springs Social Club Inc., doing business 
as Hyphen Wine Shop, for on-site wine tasting and the addition of a 180-square foot 
outdoor patio.  The Planning Commission previously approved a CUP which limited the 
use to those associated with a Type 20 License (Off-Sale Beer and Wine) on September 
1, 2021. In addition, the Planning Commission previously approved Resolution #6878 
with condition of approval PLN 1 allowing the applicant to conduct Instructional Tasting 
(Type 86 ABC License), however this requires the wine grower or representative to be on 
site and conduct the tasting.  The applicant would like to offer tastings of any wine as an 
additional service to customers requiring the Type 42 License (On-Sale Beer and Wine) 
which necessitates an amendment to the original approved.   
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Approve the application as submitted.  
 
BUSINESS PRINCIPAL DISCLOSURE:   
 
The applicant has submitted a Public Integrity Disclosure Form and is included as an 
attachment to the report. 
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
 
The project requests an amendment to a previously approved Conditional Use Permit 
(CUP) for land uses associated with a new Type 42 ABC liquor license (On-Sale Beer 
and Wine) at Hyphen Wine Shop currently operating as a retail store in a 960-square foot 
tenant space.  The business currently maintains a Type 20 ABC license which allows for 
the sale of beer and wine for consumption off the premises and the approval of the CUP 
amendment will require the forfeiting of the current Type 20 liquor license.   The store 
specializes in the sale of “natural wine and organic craft beer” with a boutique style interior 
design.  The operating hours are Monday to Thursday 11:00 AM until 7:00 PM; Friday 
and Saturday 10:00 AM until 8:00 PM; and Sunday from 12:00 PM to 5:00 PM.  The 
amendment will allow for on- site consumption in the form of wine tastings performed by 
the store and consumption of products sold to include a new small outdoor patio totaling 
180-square feet located in the rear of the building adjacent to the parking lot.   
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
The subject site is 11,895-square feet in size and located at the corner of North Palm 
Canyon Drive and Hermosa Place at the edge of the Old Las Palmas neighborhood. The 
retail building fronts North Palm Canyon Drive with a twenty-three (23) parking space lot 
located behind the building and accessed from a driveway off Hermosa Place.  The 
existing store is 960-square feet and has two entries from the rear parking lot and from 
the front street sidewalk.   

 

                             Subject Site: 1007 North Palm Canyon Drive  
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Most Recent Change of Ownership 

04/6/15 1001 N. Palm Canyon LLC (Roger Stoker) 
 
Related Building Permits/Business Licenses 

1979 The Building Division issued a building permit for construction.  

9/1/2021 The Planning Commission approved a CUP and ABC issued a Type 
20 ABC liquor license to operate a beer and wine shop. 

 
Neighborhood Meeting/Neighborhood Notice 

N/A A neighborhood meeting has not been held in conjunction with this 
request. 

N/A On-site sign posting is not required for this hearing, however an ABC 
placard has been placed in the front window. 

10/26/23 

Notice of public hearing mailed to addresses within 500-feet of the site, 
notifying that the subject application would be considered by the 
Planning Commission at a public hearing on November 8, 2023. The 
public hearing notice was also emailed to Neighborhood Organizations 
within one mile of the project site. 

 
Field Check 

10/26/23 Staff from the Planning Division visited the site to observe existing 
conditions. 

 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION REQUEST: 
 
Site Area 

Size 11,895-square feet 
 

Surrounding 
Property 

Existing Land Use 
Per Chapter 92 

Existing General Plan 
Designation 

Existing Zoning 
Designation 

Subject  
Property 

Retail Building 
6,400 sq ft 

NCC  (Neighborhood 
Community Commercial) 

C-1 (General 
Commercial) 

North Retail NCC  (Neighborhood 
Community Commercial) 

C-1 (General 
Commercial) 

South Retail NCC  (Neighborhood 
Community Commercial) 

C-1 (General 
Commercial) 

East Vacant HDR (High Density 
Residential) 

C-1 (General 
Commercial) 

West Multi-Family 
Residential 

NCC  (Neighborhood 
Community Commercial) 

R-2 (Multi-family 
Residential) 

 
 
 

I 

I 
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DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS: 
 
Pursuant to PSZC Section 93.06.00, the following parking standards apply: 
Parking Requirement 

Use Square 
footage 

Parking 
Ratio 

Required Provided 
Comp. Reg. Handi-

cap Reg. Handi-
cap 

Retail 6,400 sq ft 1/300 sq ft 20 1 22 1  
TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED 20 1 22 1 Y 
Regular and Handicap Spaces Req. 21  23  Y 

 
ANALYSIS: 
 
The request for an amendment to a previously approved Conditional Use Permit at 
Hyphen Wine Shop that sells “natural wine and organic craft beer” within a 960-square 
foot tenant space adjacent to other low intense retail uses is consistent with the intent of 
the PSZC Section 92.12.02(D)(16).   
 
The existing carry-out store that sells high end organic wines and beers from local 
wineries and brewers seeks approval to have in-store wine tastings performed by the 
store and not an individual winery or representative.  This will require a Type 42 ABC 
liquor license (On-Site Beer and Wine).  The floor plan is an open concept with shelving 
lining the walls with a display table in the middle of the room and one small cooler for 
sparkling wines and craft beers that need to be kept chilled.  The addition of the new 
liquor license will not alter the existing floor plan, however the applicant would like to add 
a small 180-square foot outdoor seating area in an existing patio at the rear of the building 
adjacent to the parking lot.  The site has a total of twenty-three (23) parking spaces to 
service three (3) individual retail stores.  The addition of the new liquor license type will 
not intensify the uses and existing parking is sufficient.   Findings in support of the 
amendment are provided below. 
 
FINDINGS – CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT – Case No. 5.1535-CUP: 
 
Section 94.02.00(B)(6) of the Palm Springs Zoning Code (PSZC) requires that the 
following five conditions be met in order to approve a Conditional Use Permit. Staff has 
analyzed these findings in order below. 
 
 Criteria and Findings [PSZC 94.02.00(B)(6)] Compliance 
1. That the use applied for at the location set forth in the application 

is properly one for which a conditional use permit is authorized by 
this Zoning Code. 

Y  
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 Criteria and Findings [PSZC 94.02.00(B)(6)] Compliance 
 Section 92.12.02(D)(16) in the General Commercial (C-1) zone of 

the Palm Springs Zoning Code permits the intended retail store 
that sell organic wines and craft beers with the approval of a 
Conditional Use Permit. The store will occupy a 960-square foot 
tenant space of a larger 6,400-square foot building with associated 
off-street parking. 

 

2. That the use is necessary or desirable for the development of the 
community, is in harmony with the various elements or objectives 
of the general plan, and is not detrimental to existing uses or to 
future uses specifically permitted in the zone in which the proposed 
use is to be located. 

Y  

 The proposed use will further the goals of the General Plan for the 
Uptown Design District by providing a retail store that adds to the 
concentration of mixed uses that stimulate activity and create a 
sense of place by connecting nearby residential uses with a 
commercial corridor along North Palm Canyon Drive.   The General 
Plan designation for the site is Neighborhood Community 
Commercial which provides an opportunity for convenience 
commercial uses that serve adjacent residential neighborhoods, 
and nearby employment centers, therefore, the proposed retail 
store complies with the General Plan. 

 

3. That the site for the intended use is adequate in size and shape to 
accommodate such use, including yards, setbacks, walls or 
fences, landscaping and other features required in order to adjust 
such use to those existing or permitted future uses of land in the 
neighborhood. 

Y  

 The Planning Commission finds that the site on which the retail 
store is proposed is fully developed with an existing building, 
parking, walls, and landscaping.  It is located in the Uptown Design 
District where a variety of furniture, art galleries, apparel, and 
design shops provide a vibrant mixture of stores for residents and 
visitors to explore.  The site has a large off-street parking lot behind 
the building to accommodate the proposed use and is not visible 
from North Palm Canyon Drive.   

 

4. That the site for the proposed use relates to the streets and 
highways properly designed and improved to carry the type and 
quantity of traffic to be generated by the proposed use. 

Y  
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 Criteria and Findings [PSZC 94.02.00(B)(6)] Compliance 
 The site on which the retail shop is located fronts North Palm 

Canyon Drive, a major thoroughfare on the City’s Circulation Map, 
Hermosa Place is a local street providing access to the Old Las 
Palmas neighborhood.  Each of these streets will be able to handle 
the vehicular traffic generated by the proposed use.  It is also in 
the pedestrian-oriented Uptown Design District and is served by 
major transit lines along Palm Canyon Drive.  The Planning 
Commission finds the proposed use consistent with this finding.   

 

5. That the conditions to be imposed and shown on the approved site 
plan are deemed necessary to protect the public health, safety and 
general welfare and may include minor modification of the zone’s 
property development standards. 

Y  

 The proposal expands the scope of the business to include 
additional wine tasting and an outdoor patio to an existing retail 
wine and beer shop in a commercial building with low intense uses 
that will not be detrimental to the overall health and safety of the 
immediate neighborhood.  Conditions of Approval have been 
included in the attached Exhibit A to ensure that the use operates 
in a manner which protects the public health, safety and general 
welfare.  These conditions include compliance with the City’s noise 
ordinance, limitations on operating hours and other necessary 
requirements. 

 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS: 
 
Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, the project has 
been determined to be categorically exempt from further environmental review pursuant 
to Section 15301(a) (Existing Facilities). 
 
CONCLUSION: 
 
The project is consistent with the land use policies of the General Plan and Zoning Code.  
Staff has made required findings in support of approval of the proposed CUP.  Therefore, 
staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve the proposal subject to 
conditions. 
 
PREPARED BY Glenn Mlaker, AICP – Associate Planner 
REVIEWED BY David Newell, AICP – Assistant Planning Director 

 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 

1. Vicinity Map 
2. Draft Resolution 
3. Conditions of Approval 
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4. Justification Letter 
5. Correspondence 
6. Planning Commission Resolution #6878 dated 9-1-2021 
7. Public Integrity Disclosure Form 
8. Site Photographs 
9. Plans 





RESOLUTION NO.  
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF 
THE CITY OF PALM SPRINGS, CALIFORNIA, 
APPROVING CASE 5.1535 AMND, FOR AN 
AMENDMENT TO A PREVIUOSLY APPROVED 
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (CUP) TO EXPAND 
BUSINESS OEPRATIONS TO INCLUDE ON-SITE 
CONSUMPTION AT HYPEN WINE SHOP LOCATED AT 
1007 NORTH PALM CANYON DRIVE, ZONE C-1. 

 
THE PLANNING COMMISSION FINDS AND DETERMINES AS FOLLOWS: 
 
A. PS Social Group Inc, BDA Hyphen (“Applicant”) has filed an application for an 
amendment to a previously approved Conditional Use Permit with the City pursuant to 
Section 94.02.00 of the Zoning Code to allow wine tasting and an outdoor patio at an 
existing retail wine and beer shop in a 960-square foot tenant space located at 1007 
North Palm Canyon Drive, Zone C-1, APN: 505-261-010. 
 
B. On September 1, 2021, the Planning Commission approved Resolution #6878 
permitting and Conditional Use Permit (CUP) including an ABC Type 20 (Off-Sale Beer 
and Wine) liquor license – Package Store to allow for the sale of beer and wine for take-
out only. 
 
C. Notice of public hearing of the Planning Commission of the City of Palm Springs 
to consider Case No. 5.1535 – CUP was given in accordance with applicable law. 
 
D. The proposed project is considered a “project” pursuant to the terms of the 
California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) and has been determined to be 
Categorically Exempt as a Class I exemption (Existing Facilities) pursuant to Section 
15301 of the CEQA Guidelines. 
 
E. The Planning Commission has carefully reviewed and considered all the 
evidence presented in connection with the hearing on the project, including, but not 
limited to, the staff report, and all written and oral testimony presented. 
 
THE PLANNING COMMISSION HEREBY FINDS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
F. Section 94.02.00(B)(6) of the Zoning Code requires the Planning Commission 
not approve a Conditional Use Permit unless it finds as follows:  
 
1. That the use applied for at the location set forth in the application is properly one 

for which a conditional use permit is authorized by this Zoning Code. 
 
Section 92.12.02(D)(16) in the General Commercial (C-1) zone of the Palm 
Springs Zoning Code permits the intended retail store that sell organic wines and 
craft beers with the approval of a Conditional Use Permit. The store will occupy a 
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960-square foot tenant space of a larger 6,400-square foot building with 
associated off-street parking and small 180-square foot outdoor patio. 

 
2. That the use is necessary or desirable for the development of the community, is 

in harmony with the various elements or objectives of the general plan, and is not 
detrimental to existing uses or to future uses specifically permitted in the zone in 
which the proposed use is to be located. 
 
The proposed use will further the goals of the General Plan for the Uptown 
Design District by providing a new retail store that adds to the concentration of 
mixed uses that stimulate activity and create a sense of place by connecting 
nearby residential uses with a commercial corridor along North Palm Canyon 
Drive.   The General Plan designation for the site is Neighborhood Community 
Commercial which provides an opportunity for convenience commercial uses that 
serve adjacent residential neighborhoods, and nearby employment centers, 
therefore, the proposed retail store complies with the General Plan. 
 

3. That the site for the intended use is adequate in size and shape to accommodate 
such use, including yards, setbacks, walls or fences, landscaping and other 
features required in order to adjust such use to those existing or permitted future 
uses of land in the neighborhood. 
 
The Planning Commission finds that the site on which the retail store is proposed 
is fully developed with an existing building, parking, walls, and landscaping.  It is 
located in the Uptown Design District where a variety of furniture, art galleries, 
apparel, and design shops provide a vibrant mixture of stores for residents and 
visitors to explore.  The site has a large off-street parking lot behind the building 
to accommodate the proposed use and is not visible from North Palm Canyon 
Drive.   

 
4. That the site for the proposed use relates to the streets and highways properly 

designed and improved to carry the type and quantity of traffic to be generated 
by the proposed use. 
 
The site on which the retail shop is proposed fronts North Palm Canyon Drive, a 
major thoroughfare on the City’s Circulation Map, Hermosa Place is a local street 
providing access to the Old Las Palmas neighborhood.  Each of these streets will 
be able to handle the vehicular traffic generated by the proposed use.  It is also 
in the pedestrian-oriented Uptown Design District and is served by major transit 
lines along Palm Canyon Drive.  The Planning Commission finds the proposed 
use consistent with this finding.   
 

5. That the conditions to be imposed and shown on the approved site plan are 
deemed necessary to protect the public health, safety and general welfare and 
may include minor modification of the zone’s property development standards. 
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The proposal expands the scope of the business to include additional wine 
tasting and an outdoor patio to an existing retail wine and beer shop in a 
commercial building with low intense uses that will not be detrimental to the 
overall health and safety of the immediate neighborhood.  Conditions of Approval 
have been included in the attached Exhibit A to ensure that the use operates in a 
manner which protects the public health, safety and general welfare.  These 
conditions include compliance with the City’s noise ordinance, limitations on 
operating hours and other necessary requirements. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that, based upon the foregoing, the Planning 
Commission hereby approves Case No. 5.1535 – CUP AMND, a Conditional Use 
Permit amendment to add a Type 42 (On-Sale Beer and Wine) liquor license to an 
existing 960-square foot retail store with 180-square foot outdoor patio located at 1007 
North Palm Canyon Drive, subject to the conditions set forth in the attached Exhibit A. 
 
ADOPTED this 8TH day of NOVEMBER 2023. 
 
AYES:                                                         
NOES:    
ABSENT:  
ABSTAIN:  
 
ATTEST:              CITY OF PALM SPRINGS, CALIFORNIA 
 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Christopher Hadwin 
Director of Planning Services 
 



Planning Commission Resolution No.  
 

EXHIBIT A 
 

Case 5.1535 CUP AMND – Hyphen 
 

1007 North Palm Canyon Drive 
 

November 8, 2023 
 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL  
 

Before final acceptance of the project, all conditions listed below shall be completed to the 
satisfaction of the City Engineer, the Director of Planning Services, the Director of 
Building and Safety, the Chief of Police, the Fire Chief or their designee, depending on 
which department recommended the condition. 
 
Any agreements, easements or covenants required to be entered into shall be in a form 
approved by the City Attorney. 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONDITIONS 
 
ADM 1. Project Description.  This approval is for the project described per Case 

5.1535 CUP AMND, except as modified the conditions below.  

ADM 2. Reference Documents.  The site shall be developed and maintained in 
accordance with the approved plans on file in the Planning Division except as 
modified by the conditions below.  

ADM 3. Conform to all Codes and Regulations.  The project shall conform to the 
conditions contained herein, all applicable regulations of the Palm Springs 
Zoning Ordinance, Municipal Code, and any other City County, State and 
Federal Codes, ordinances, resolutions and laws that may apply.  

ADM 4. Minor Deviations.  The Director of Planning or designee may approve minor 
deviations to the project description and approved plans in accordance with 
the provisions of the Palm Springs Zoning Code.   

ADM 5. Indemnification. The owner/applicant shall defend, indemnify, and hold 
harmless the City of Palm Springs, its elected officials, agents, officers, and 
employees (“Indemnitees”) from any claim, action, or proceeding against the 
City of Palm Springs or any Indemnitee(s) to attach, set aside, void or annul, 
the approval of the City of Palm Springs, its legislative body, advisory 
agencies, or administrative officers of this Land Use Permit application or 
arising in any way out of the activities authorized by this Land Use Permit.  
The City of Palm Springs will promptly notify the applicant of any such claim, 
action, or proceeding and the applicant will either undertake defense of the 
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matter and pay the City's associated legal costs or will advance funds to pay 
for defense of the matter by the City Attorney.  If the City of Palm Springs fails 
to promptly notify the applicant of any such claim, action or proceeding or fails 
to cooperate fully in the defense, the applicant shall not, thereafter, be 
responsible to defend, indemnify, or hold harmless the City of Palm Springs.  
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the City retains the right to settle or abandon 
the matter without the applicant's consent but should it do so, the City shall 
waive the indemnification herein, except, the City's decision to settle or 
abandon a matter following an adverse judgment or failure to appeal, shall not 
cause a waiver of the indemnification rights herein. 
 

ADM 6. Maintenance and Repair.  The property owner(s) and successors and 
assignees in interest shall maintain and repair the improvements including 
and without limitation all structures, sidewalks, bikeways, parking areas, 
landscape, irrigation, lighting, signs, walls, and fences between the curb and 
property line, including sidewalk or bikeway easement areas that extend onto 
private property, in a first class condition, free from waste and debris, and in 
accordance with all applicable law, rules, ordinances and regulations of all 
federal, state, and local bodies and agencies having jurisdiction at the 
property owner’s sole expense.  This condition shall be included in the 
recorded covenant agreement for the property if required by the City. 

ADM 7. Time Limit on Commencement of Use.  The time limit for commencement of 
the use authorized by this conditional use permit shall be two (2) years from 
the effective date of approval.  A conditional use permit shall become effective 
after an elapsed period of fifteen (15) days from the date of the decision by 
the commission authorizing the permit. 

ADM 8. Right to Appeal.  Decisions of an administrative officer or agency of the City 
of Palm Springs may be appealed in accordance with Municipal Code 
Chapter 2.05.  Permits will not be issued until the appeal period has 
concluded. 

ADM 9. Cause No Disturbance.  The owner shall monitor outdoor parking areas, 
walkways, and adjoining properties and shall take all necessary measures to 
ensure that customers do not loiter, create noise, litter, or cause any 
disturbances while on-site.  The owner and operator shall ensure that at 
closing time, all customers leave the property promptly and that the property 
is clean and secure before the owner/operator leaves the premises.  The 
Police Chief, based upon complaints and/or other cause, may require on-site 
security officers to ensure compliance with all City, State, and Federal laws 
and conditions of approval.  Failure to comply with these conditions may 
result in revocation of this permit, temporary business closure or criminal 
prosecution.  
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ADM 10. Grounds for Revocation.  Non-compliance with any of the conditions of this 

approval or with City codes and ordinances, State laws; any valid citizen 
complaints or policing and safety problems (not limited to excessive alcohol 
consumption, noise, disturbances, signs, etc) regarding the operation of the 
establishment; as determined by the Chief of Police or the Director of Building 
and Safety, may result in proceedings to revoke the Conditional Use Permit.  
In addition, violations of the City Codes and Ordinances will result in 
enforcement actions which may include citations, arrest, temporary business 
closure, or revocation of this permit in accordance with the law. 

ADM 11. Conditional Use Permit Availability.  The applicant shall provide a copy of this 
Conditional Use Permit to all buyers and potential buyers. 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT CONDITIONS 
  
PLN 1. Sales.  The Conditional Use Permit approves the land use to operate a retail 

store selling craft beer and wine for consumption on site and take-away.  
Business to acquire the appropriate ABC liquor license reflecting the activities 
on site. 

PLN 2. Outdoor Patio. The CUP approves a 180-square foot outdoor patio at rear of 
store adjacent to parking lot.  A barrier (low fence, or planters) delineating 
patio to be approved at Staff level.    

PLN 3. Store Interior. The floor plan provided shows an open concept with shelving 
lining the walls with a display table in the middle of the room and one small 
cooler for sparkling wines and craft beers that need to be kept chilled.  There 
is no interior or exterior seating provided. 

PLN 4. Off-Street Parking. Parking for store will be provided in existing parking lot 
located behind commercial building.  A total of twenty-three (23) spaces are 
to be shared by all tenants. 

PLN 5. Signage Advertising Alcohol Sales.  Signage advertising the use authorized 
under this permit shall be strictly prohibited. 

PLN 6. Hours of Operation.  The operating hours will be Monday to Thursday 11:00 
AM until 7:00 PM; Friday and Saturday 10:00 AM until 8:00 PM; and Sunday 
from 12:00 PM to 5:00 PM. Any future modifications to the hours of operation 
shall require an amendment to this Conditional Use Permit. 

PLN 7. Letter of Convenience or Necessity.  The CA ABC may determine that a 
Letter of Convenience or Necessity from the City Council is required. If the 
Resolution of Convenience and Necessity is not approved, this CUP 
amendment application will not be valid. 



Resolution No.  
Conditions of Approval Page 4 of 4 
5.1535 CUP AMND– Hyphen November 8, 2023 
 
PLN 8. Sign Applications Required.  No signs are approved by this action.  Separate 

approval and permits shall be required for all signs in accordance with Zoning 
Ordinance Section 93.20.00. 

PLN 9. Exterior Alarms & Audio Systems.  No sirens, outside paging or any type of 
signalization will be permitted, except approved alarm systems. 

 
PLN 10. Outside Storage Prohibited.  No outside storage of any kind shall be 

permitted except as approved as a part of the proposed plan. 
 
POLICE DEPARTMENT CONDITIONS 

POL 1. Developer shall comply with Section II of Chapter 8.04 “Building Security 
Codes” of the Palm Springs Municipal Code.   

BUILDING DEPARTMENT CONDITIONS 
    
BLD 1. Construction Permits.  Prior to any construction on-site, all appropriate 

permits must be secured.  

 
END OF CONDITIONS 












































